Net interest
income/margin2

 7,099 2.14   6,704 2.14   6,938 2.16

Notes:
1   Excludes Markets Trading
2   Net interest margin is net interest income expressed as a percentage of average interest-bearing assets
3   Includes non-restricted balances with central bank

First-half net interest income rose 6% from a year ago to
$7.10 billion, driven by the commercial book. The increase
in commercial book net interest income was due to asset
growth and a five-basis point rise in net interest margin to
2.80% from higher interest rates. Markets trading net
interest income was lower due to higher funding costs.

Compared to the previous half-year, net interest income
increased 2% from asset growth, partially offset by a two-
basis point decline in net interest margin.

DBS GROUP HOLDINGS LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

  9

1st Half 2024 vs 1st Half 2023  1st Half 2024 vs 2nd Half 2023

Volume and rate analysis ($m)
Increase/(decrease) due to change in

Volume

Rate

 Net
change

Volume

Rate

Net
change

Interest and similar income

Customer non-trade loans 250 787 1,037  85 80 165

Trade assets (143) 125 (18)  (7) 43 36

Interbank assets 319 74 393  331 (61) 270

Securities and others 250 493 743  237 294 531

Total 676 1,479 2,155  646 356 1,002

Interest expense

Customer deposits 250 1,171 1,421  194 334 528

Other borrowings 54 323 377  114 121 235

Total 304 1,494 1,798  308 455 763

Net impact on net interest income 372 (15) 357  338 (99) 239

Due to change in number of days   38   (78)

Net Interest Income   395   161

DBS GROUP HOLDINGS LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

  10

 NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME1

($m) 1st Half
 2024

1st Half
2023

% chg 2nd Half
2023

% chg

Investment banking 37 75 (51) 50 (26)

Transaction services2 459 451 2 445 3

Loan-related 371 275 35 279 33

Cards3 614 464 32 580 6

Wealth management 1,054 742 42 763 38

Fee and commission income 2,535 2,007 26 2,117 20

Less: Fee and commission expense 444 333 33 407 9

Total 2,091 1,674 25 1,710 22

Notes:
1   Excludes impact arising from Citi Integration
2   Includes trade & remittances, guarantees and deposit-related fees
3   Net of interchange fees paid

First-half net fee income rose 25% from a year ago to
$2.09 billion. Wealth management fees grew 42% to
$1.05 billion driven by a shift from deposits into
investments and bancassurance, and an expansion in
assets under management. Card fees increased 32%
to $614 million from higher spending. Both wealth
management fees and card fees benefited from the
consolidation of Citi Taiwan. Loan-related fees and
transaction service fees were also higher, rising 35% to